
 

Contracts 
 
Clinks 
Anne Fox, CEO, Clinks 
anne.fox@clinks.org 
 
Children England 
Kathy Evans, CEO, Children England 
kathy.evans@childrenengland.org.uk 
 
National Council for Voluntary 
Organisations 
Sarah Vibert, Director of Public Policy & 
Volunteering 
Sarah.vibert@nvco.org.uk 
 
Locality 
Tony Armstrong, CEO 
Tony.Armstrong@locality.org.uk 
 
The Confederation of Service Charities  
Ian Caws, Director of Operations 
i.caws@cobseo.org.uk 

Grants/Foundations 
 

Association of Charitable Foundations  
Max Rutherford, Head of Policy 
max@acf.org.uk 
 
Directory of Social Change  
Director of Policy & Research 
jkennedy@dsc.org.uk 
 
LGBT Consortium 
Paul Roberts, CEO, LGBT Consortium 
paul@consortium.lgbt 
 
 
 

Volunteering/partnering with  
other sectors 

National Association of Voluntary and 
Community Action 
Jane Ide, CEO NAVCA & Co Chair of the VCS 
Emergencies Partnership 
Jane.ide@navca.org.uk 
 
Volunteering Matters 
Paul Reddish, CEO 
Paul  Reddish 
Paul.Reddish@volunteeringmatters.org.uk 
 
National Council for Voluntary 
Organisations 
Sarah Vibert, Director of Public Policy & 
Volunteering 
Sarah.vibert@nvco.org.uk 
 
Locality 
Tony Armstrong, CEO 
Tony.Armstrong@locality.org.uk 
 
 

Financial sustainability 
 

Charity Finance Group  
Roberta Fusco, Director of Policy & 
Engagement  
roberta.fusco@cfg.org.uk 
 
Institute of Fundraising  
Dan Fluskey, Head of Policy and External 
Affairs 
DanielF@institute-of-fundraising.org.uk 
 
National Council for Voluntary 
Organisations 
Sarah Vibert, Director of Public Policy & 
Volunteering 
Sarah.vibert@nvco.org.uk 
 
Locality 
Tony Armstrong, CEO 
Tony.Armstrong@locality.org.uk 
 
 
 
 

Regulators  
(Charity Commission, Fundraising Regulator, 

Companies House)  

 
Association of Chief Executives of 
Voluntary Organisations  
Kristiana Wrixon, Head of Policy 
Kristiana.wrixon@acevo.org.uk 
 
Directory of Social Change (DSC) 
Director of Policy & Research 
jkennedy@dsc.org.uk 
 
Small Charities Coalition (SCC) 
Rita Chadha, CEO 
rita.chadha@smallcharities.org.uk 
 
Association of Chairs (AoC) 

Ros Oakley, CEO 
ros.oakley@associationofchairs.org.uk 
 
 

Equalities Issues and COVID-19 
 
Small Charities Coalition (SCC) 
Rita Chadha, CEO 
rita.chadha@smallcharities.org.uk 
 

Association of Chief Executives of 
Voluntary Organisations  
Kristiana Wrixon, Head of Policy 
Kristiana.wrixon@acevo.org.uk 
 

Non COVID-19 issues 
 
National Council for Voluntary 
Organisations  
Sarah Vibert, Director of Public Policy & 
Volunteering 
Sarah.vibert@ncvo.org.uk 
 
LGBT Consortium 
Paul Roberts, CEO 
paul@consortium.lgbt 
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